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ABSTRACT 

The purpose of this study is to give a clear view about the current laws 

in Malaysia in administrating matters relating to the abandoned parents. 

This study will focus on the issue of inefficiency of these laws in 

protecting the rights of the abandoned parents as well as calling for the 

implementation of a specific act to govern this issue. This study also 

discloses the comparison between the laws relating to the abandoned 

parents in Malaysia to two other countries, namely Singapore and the 

United States. The aim of this study is to assist the legislator on 

improving the existing law to ensure that every aspect that may cause 

possible threat is well covered. 

HI 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

Acknowledgement ii 

Abstract iii 

Contents iv 

List of Cases 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.0 Introduction 1 

1.1 Research Background 1 

1.2 Problems Statement 4 

1.3 Research Objectives 4 

1.4 Research Methodology 5 

1.5 Scope 5 

1.6 Limitations 6 

1.7 Significance 6 

1.8 Literature Review 7 

1.8.1 Conceptual Framework 7 

1.8.2 Legal Framework 8 

CHAPTER TWO: CONCEPTS AND THEORIES OF RESEARCH 

2.0 Introduction 11 

2.1 Theory of Filial Maturity 11 

2.1.1 Definition 11 

2.1.2 Opposing ideas 12 

2.1.3 Advantages 13 

2.2 Theory of Filial Responsibility 14 

IV 



2.2.1 Definition 14 

2.2.2 Importance of Filial Responsibility 15 

2.3 Conclusion 16 

CHAPTER THREE: LEGAL FRAMEWORK AND POLICIES IN 

MALAYSIA 

3.0 Introduction 17 

3.1 Background of Laws in Malaysia 17 

3.1.1 Malaysian Destitute Persons Act 1977 18 

3.1.2 Islamic Family Law Act 1984 18 

3.1.3 Policies and International Law 20 

3.2 Conclusion 23 

CHAPTER FOUR: LEGAL FRAMEWORK IN SINGAPORE 

AND UNITED STATES 

4.0 Introduction 

4.1 Background of Laws in Singapore 

4.1.1 The Maintenance of Parent Act in 

Singapore 

4.1.2 The Amendments to Maintenance of 

Parents Act 

4.1.3 Legal Issues 

4.2 Background of Laws in United States 

4.2.1 The Filial Responsibility Statutes in 

United States 

4.2.2 The Pennsylvania Filial Responsibility Law 

4.3 Conclusion 

24 

24 

24 

26 

28 

29 

29 

31 

33 

V 


